

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of Texas

IN RE STATE OF TEXAS,
Relator.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus
to the Third Court of Appeals, Austin

PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

JUDD E. STONE
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24076720
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Texas Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Relator

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Identity of Parties and Counsel	i
Index of Authorities	iv
Record References	vii
Statement of the Case	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Issues Presented	viii
Introduction.....	2
Statement of Facts	2
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Standard of Review	7
Argument.....	8
I. The Third Court of Appeals Clearly Abused Its Discretion in Denying Temporary Relief Under Rule 29.3.....	8
A. Rule 29.3 relief is necessary to preserve the status quo pending appeal.	8
B. The State is likely to prevail on the merits.....	10
II. The State Has No Adequate Appellate Remedy.	14
Prayer	17
Mandamus Certification	18
Certificate of Service.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>In re ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. 2010)	11
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016).....	13
<i>Blum v. Lanier</i> , 997 S.W.2d 259 (Tex. 1999)	15
<i>Cnty. Health Sys. Prof'l Servs. Corp. v. Hansen</i> , 525 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2017)	11
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Rincones</i> , 520 S.W.3d 572 (Tex. 2017)	11
<i>GLO v. City of Houston</i> , No. 03-20-00376-CV, 2020 WL 4726695 (Tex. App.—Austin July 31, 2020, order) (per curiam)	10
<i>H & R Block, Inc. v. Haese</i> , 992 S.W.2d 437 (Tex. 1999) (per curiam)	8
<i>Lamar Builders, Inc. v. Guardian Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 786 S.W.2d 789 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1990, no pet.)	8
<i>McNeely v. Watertight Endeavors, Inc.</i> , No. 03-18-00166-CV, 2018 WL 1576866 (Tex. App.—Austin Mar. 23, 2018, order) (per curiam)	8
<i>Mulcahy v. Cielo Prop. Grp., LLC</i> , No. 03-19-00117-CV, 2019 WL 2384150 (Tex. App.—Austin June 6, 2019, order) (per curiam)	10
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	15
<i>State v. Naylor</i> , 466 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. 2015)	8
<i>In re Turner</i> , 591 S.W.3d 121 (Tex. 2019) (orig. proceeding).....	7
<i>Walker v. Packer</i> , 827 S.W.2d 833 (Tex. 1992) (orig. proceeding)	7

WC 1st & Trinity, LP v. Roy F. & JoAnn Cole Mitte Found.,
 No. 03-19-00905-CV, 2020 WL 544748 (Tex. App.—Austin Feb.
 3, 2020, no pet.) (per curiam) (mem. op.) 10

Statutes and Rule:

Tex. Gov’t Code:

§ 22.002(a) viii, 8
 § 418.002(3) 2
 § 418.002(4) 2
 § 418.002(7) 2
 §§ 418.011–.026 viii
 § 418.011(1) 2
 § 418.012 viii, 1, 2, 13
 § 418.014(a) 2
 § 418.015(c) 1, 2
 § 418.016(a) viii, 3, 13
 § 418.017(a) 3, 14
 § 418.017(b) 3
 § 418.018 13, 14
 § 418.018(c) 3
 § 418.018(g) 5, 11
 § 418.108 4, 12
 § 418.108(a) 3
 § 418.108(d) 3
 § 418.108(f) 3
 § 418.108(g) 3
 § 418.1015 12
 § 418.1015(a) 3, 10
 § 418.1015(b) 3, 4, 9, 11, 12
 Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.01 (2006) 11
 Texas Disaster Act of 1975 viii, 1, 2, 6
 Tex. R. App. P. 29.3 vii, viii, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 17

Other Authorities:

Executive Order GA-32 *passim*

Surges in COVID-19 Cases Cause Friction Between Local Leaders, Governors, National Public Radio, KUT 90.5, Heard on Morning Edition, published June 16, 2020 at 5:11 AM, <https://www.npr.org/2020/06/16/877778833/surges-in-covid-19-cases-cause-friction-between-local-leaders-governors> (last visited on January 1, 2021) 1
